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Post Office Box 830509


Tuskegee, Alabama  36083-0509





Utility Boards – Boards of Directors – Compensation – Expenses – Macon County





A municipal utilities board organized under section 11-50-310, et seq., of the Code of Alabama may not increase the compensation of board members beyond the limits set by statute.  Such board members may opt to receive directors’ fees in accordance with either section 11-50-15 or section 11-50-313 of the Code of Alabama.  Although compensation may be in accordance with either section 11-50-15 or section 11-50-313, compensation of directors of the board that are not members of the city council is specifically limited pursuant to section 11 of the Macon County local amendments to the Alabama Constitution.  Section 11-50-313 permits reimbursement for actual expenses, but neither section 11-50-15 nor section 11-50-313 permit the board to receive an expense allowance.





Dear Mr. Davis:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Utilities Board of the City of Tuskegee.








QUESTIONS 1 AND 2





	Under the provisions of section 11-50-310, et seq., of the Code of Alabama, as amended, and Amendment 591 of the Constitution of Alabama, which was proposed by Act 95-385, may the board legally authorize the expenditure of $400 per month to the chairman of the board and $300 per month each to all other members of the board, in addition to all other fees and compensation currently authorized by statute?





	If the board may not legally authorize these ex�penditures, what is the legally authorized course of action to increase compensation for members of the board for service on the board and to authorize the payment for monthly expenses?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	The Utilities Board of the City of Tuskegee is organized under section 11-50-310, et seq., of the Code.  Section 11-50-313 discusses compensation for board members, providing as follows:





In any instance where the system or systems owned and operated by the corporation are any one or more of a water system, a gas system, and an electric system, the chair of the board of directors may, at the discretion of the governing body of the municipality with respect to which the corporation was primarily organized, be paid a director's fee in an amount to be set and estab�lished by the governing body each month for one sys�tem and ten dollars ($10) each month for each additional system.  Each member of the board of directors, other than the chair, may be paid a director's fee in an amount to be set and established by the governing body each month for the system.  Notwithstanding the foregoing, where the municipality with respect to which the corporation was primarily organized has less than 5,000 inhabitants according to the most recent official census, the maximum total amount of director's fees which may be paid to the chair of its board of directors shall not exceed twenty-five dollars ($25) during any month, and the maximum total amount of director's fees which may be paid to any other member of the board of directors shall not exceed twenty dollars ($20) during any month. In all cities having populations of not less than 6,500 nor more than 8,500 according to the most recent federal decennial census, the members of the board of directors, including the chair, may each be paid a director's fee in an amount not exceeding twenty-five dollars ($25) each month.  In all cities having popula�tions of not less than 12,500 nor more than 13,500 according to the most recent federal decennial census, the chair of the board of directors, at the discretion of the board, may be paid a director's fee in an amount not exceeding two hundred dollars ($200) each month, and each member of the board other than the chair may be paid a director's fee in an amount not exceeding one hundred seventy-five dollars ($175) each month. . . .  All members of the board of directors of any corpora�tion organized pursuant to this article shall be reim�bursed for actual expenses incurred in and about the performance of their duties pursuant to this article.





Ala. Code § 11-50-313 (Supp. 2006) (emphasis added.)  According to the latest census, the City of Tuskegee has a population of 11,846.  Because the popula�tion of Tuskegee does not fit into any of the population ranges set forth in sec�tion 11-50-313, board members may be paid a director’s fee set and established by the governing body of the municipality.  Further, this section authorizes board members to be reimbursed for actual expenses incurred in the performance of duties regarding the board.  Id.





	The board of directors of a public corporation organized under section 11-50-310 of the Code may, by resolution, set the compensation of the board in accordance with section 11-50-15 of the Code instead of section 11-50-313.  Section 11-50-15 states as follows:  





	In any instance where a public corporation here�tofore or hereafter organized pursuant to the provisions of Sections 11-50-231 through 11-50-238, 11-50-240 and 11-50-241 as amended, or under the provisions of Sections 11-50-310 through 11-50-318 and 11-50-320 through 11-50- 324 owns and operates one or more util�ity systems, the board of directors of such corporation may at its election authorize the payment by such cor�poration of the following directors' fees to the members of the said board of directors in lieu of the directors' fees authorized in the statute under which such corporation was organized: No fee shall be paid to any director for services rendered with respect to a sanitary sewer system. In any instance when the system or systems owned and operated by the corporation are any one or more of a water system, a gas system and an electric system, the chairman of the board of directors may be paid a directors' fee in an amount not exceeding $125.00 each month for one such sys�tem and $25.00 each month for each additional sys�tem, and each member of the board of directors other than the chairman may be paid a director's fee in an amount not exceeding $100.00 each month for each system and $20.00 each month for each additional system; . . .  Upon the adoption of a resolution by the board of directors of such corporation electing to come within the provisions of this section and fixing the amount of the directors' fees to be paid within the limitations set forth in this section, the corporation shall thereafter be authorized to pay the fees so fixed.





Ala. Code § 11-50-15 (1992) (emphasis added).  Should the Tuskegee Utilities Board choose to receive compensation pursuant to section 11-50-15, the chair of the board is entitled to receive “an amount not exceeding $125.00 each month for one such system and $25.00 each month for each additional system.”  Id.  Board members are entitled to receive “a director's fee in an amount not exceeding $100.00 each month for each system and $20.00 each month for each additional system.”  Id.  Section 11-50-15 does not permit directors to be reim�bursed for actual expenses or to receive an expense allowance.  





	Notwithstanding the foregoing, compensation for members of the Tuskegee Utilities Board is limited by the provisions of section 11 of the Macon County local amendments to the Alabama Constitution.  This section provides, in pertinent part, that “[t]he members of the board of directors of the electrical utility who are not members of the city council shall receive fifty dollars ($50) per meeting, not to exceed one hundred dollars ($100) per month.”  Ala. Const. local amends., § 11 (amend. 591) (emphasis added).  Under this section, the compensation for board members who are not on the city council will be limited to $50 per meeting with a maximum of $100 per month.  The Con�stitution does not address city councilmembers who also serve on the board; therefore, the pay for those board members may be set by the governing body of the municipality in accordance with section 11-50-313 or by a resolution of the utility board in accordance with the provisions of section 11-50-15.





	Your second question contemplates whether there is a mechanism by which the board may receive an expense allowance.  In your letter of request, you stated the following:





	The costs and expenses of the members of the board are steadily increasing and it appears to be rea�sonable and prudent for the orderly conduct of the business of the board that members receive a modest reimbursement for the costs and expenses associated with their frequent meetings to conduct the business of the board and provide consultation and oversight to the general manager of the board.  The board would like to implement the distribution of a monthly stipend in the amount of $400 per month to the chairman of the board and $300 each [sic] month to all other members of the board as an expense compensation.





	As stated earlier, utility boards organized under section 11-50-310, et seq., of the Code may reimburse board members only for actual expenses incurred in and about the performance of their duties pursuant to that article.  Ala. Code § 11-50-313 (Supp. 2006).  Accordingly, the directors of the Tuskegee Utilities Board are not entitled to an expense allowance.  Id. 








CONCLUSION





	A municipal utilities board organized under section 11-50-310, et seq., of the Code of Alabama may not increase the compensation of board members beyond the limits set by statute.  Such board members may opt to receive direc�tors’ fees in accordance with either section 11-50-15 or section 11-50-313 of the Code of Alabama.  Although compensation may be in accordance with either section 11-50-15 or section 11-50-313, compensation of directors of the board that are not members of the city council is specifically limited pursuant to sec�tion 11 of the Macon County local amendments to the Alabama Constitution.  Section 11-50-313 permits reimbursement for actual expenses, but neither section 11-50-15 nor section 11-50-313 permit the board to receive an expense allowance.





	I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of fur�ther assistance, please contact Monet Gaines of my staff.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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